## GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

Agriculture & Cooperation Department - APOILFED - Constitution and Modalities of Farmers Committee to monitor and supervise the functioning of Oil Palm Processing Unit at Pedavegi, West Godavari District - Orders - Issued.

------

## AGRICULTURE & COOPERATION (COOP.I) DEPARTMENT

G.O.RT.No. 111 Dated: 08-02-20200.

Read:

From the VC & MD, APOILFED, Vijayawada, File No:ACOSGF-12086/2/2020-MAN-P AND P-APOGF.

\*\*\*\*

#### ORDER:

In the circumstances reported by the Vice-Chairman & Managing Director, AP Oilfed, Government after careful examination, hereby ordered for Constitution and Modalities of Farmers Committee to monitor and supervise the functioning of Oil Palm Processing Unit at Pedavegi, West Godavari District.

I. Constitution of Committee:

S.No.	Representation	Designation
1	Progressive Oil Palm farmer from Denduluru Constituency, West Godavari district.	Chairman
2	One Farmer representing each of the district having oil palm plantations i.e., Krishna, East Godavari, Visakhapatnam, Vijayanagaram and one farmer each from Denduluru, Chintalapudi, Polavaram and Gopalapuram Constituencies of West Godavari district which are major Oil palm growing areas.  To the extent possible the Committee should have one representative from i) Women farmer ii) Farmer from BC Community iii) Farmer from SC/ST Community	Members
3	A representative from the Horticulture Department not less than the cadre of Deputy Director, Horticulture.	Member Convener
4	Deputy Manager, Quality Control, Oil Palm Processing Unit, Pedavegi.	Presenting Member
5	A scientist from Indian Institute of Oil Palm Research, Pedavegi.	Technical Member
6	Representative from Oil Palm Developers and Processor's Association, H.No.6-3-661/B/1, Plot No.78, Sangeeth Nagar Somajiguda, Hyderabad	Member

## II. Jurisdiction:

The above Committee can inspect, collect relevant information pertaining to Oil Extraction Ratio (OER) of any Oil Palm Processing Unit in AP.

#### III. Tenure of the Committee:

One oil year is essential to study the seasonal variations and to assess the OER, therefore, oil year i.e. November-2019 to October-2020 will be the tenure of the Committee.

### IV. Working premises:

The Committee shall be accommodated at the Plant Office, OPP, Pedavegi with necessary furniture and Data Entry Operator.

# V. <u>Duties & Responsibilities of the Committee:</u>

- a) Representative(s) of the Committee shall supervise and monitor the activities of the plant as per the modalities decided by the committee.
- b) Technical and commercial activities would be carried out by AP OILFED as usual.

## VI. Meeting and Reports:

- a) The Committee shall meet atleast once in every calendar month during peak season and at least once in two months in lean season to assess and review the OER of all processors in general and OPP, Pedavegi in particular.
- b) The Committee shall submit quarterly observation reports to the VC & MD, APOILFED.
- c) The final report shall be submitted to the VC& MD APOILFED within 3 months from the date of operation of committee.
- d) The members as stated above should be identified for membership within 10 days from the date of issue of this order.
- Government also accepted the proposal of the VC & MD, APOILFED for payment of TA/DA as per the norms of Federation to the Committee Members for attending the meetings and also meet any expenditure related to the meetings of the Committee.
- The Vice-Chairman & Managing Director, AP Oilfed, Vijayawada shall take 3. necessary action in the matter.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

## Y.MADHUSUDHANA REDDY **SPECIAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT**

To

The Vice-Chairman & Managing Director, AP Oilfed, Vijayawada.

The Members concerned through the VC & MD, APOILFED, Vijayawada.

Copy to:

The Commissioner for Horticulture, A.P., Guntur.

The PS to Spl.Secy.to Hon'ble C.M.

PS to Hon'ble Minister for Agri. & Coop.

PS to Spl.Chief Secy. to Govt. (Agri.), Agri.& Coop. Dept.

PS to Spl.Secy.to Govt.(AM&C), Agri.& Coop. Dept.

SF/SC.

// FORWARDED BY :: ORDER //

SECTION OFFICER